REAL ESTATE BOARD
MINUTES OF MEETING

April 1,2021

The Real Estate Board met at the Department of Professional and Occupational Regulation,
9960 Mayland Drive, Richmond, Virginia. The following Board members were present:

Sharon Johnson, Chair
Mayra Pineda

Marzia Abbasi

Nan Piland

David Perry

Catina Jones

Margaret Davis
Candice Bower

Board member absent from the meeting: Ibrahim Moiz, Vice-Chair

DPOR staff present for all or part of the meeting included:

Mary Broz-Vaughan, Director

Christine Martine, Executive Director

Deanda Shelton, Assistant Fair Housing Administrator
Jim Chapman, Board Administrator

Emily Trent, Administrative Assistant

Elizabeth Peay, Tom Payne, and (Helen Hardiman via teleconference) from the Office of
the Attorney General were present.

Ms. Johnson called the meeting to Order at 10:05 A.M. Call to Order

A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Ms. Bower Agenda
to approve the agenda. The motion passed unanimously.

Members voting “Yes” were Abassi, Bower, Davis, Johnson,

Jones, Perry, Piland and Pineda.

A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Ms. Abassi Minutes
to adopt the January 20, 2021, Real Estate Board Meeting
minutes. The motion passed unanimously. Members voting
“Yes” were Abassi, Bower, Davis, Johnson, Jones, Perry, Piland
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and Pineda.
There was no public comment.

Deanda Shelton, Assistant Fair Housing Administrator, updated
the Board on the current Fair Housing case load.

In the matter of Robert Williams v. Belmont Services, LLC,
Carriage House, Inc. dba Coldwell Banker FElite, and
Deborah Elaine Warford, File Number 2020-2861, the Board
reviewed the record which consisted of the Final Investigative
Report, and Case Analysis. A motion was made by Ms. Davis
and seconded by Ms. Bower to find no reasonable cause the
respondents discriminated against the complainant by refusing to
rent based upon race. The motion passed unanimously. Members
voting “Yes™ were Abassi, Bower, Davis, Johnson, Jones, Perry,
Piland and Pineda.

In the matter of Youwei Sun, Dandan Wu, and Angela Sun v.
Lakefront Realty Inc, dba RE/MAX Lakefront Realty Inc.,
John W. Cooper Jr. and Joan A. Cooper, REB File Number
2021-00616, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of
the Final Investigative Report, and Case Analysis. A motion was
made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Ms. Bower to find no
reasonable cause the respondents discriminated against the
complainants by refusing to sell or negotiate for sale based upon
race. The motion passed unanimously, Members voting “Yes”
were Abassi, Bower, Davis, Johnson, Jones, Perry, Piland and
Pineda.

In the matter of Elizabeth Nicole McDowell v. Victoria Prince
and Today Homes Really LLC, REB File Number 2021-
00038, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the
Final Investigative Report, and Case Analysis. A motion was
made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Ms. Bower to find no
reasonable cause the respondents discriminated against the
complainant by refusing to sell or deal with or negotiate for sale
based upon familial status. The motion passed unanimously.
Members voting “Yes” were Abassi, Bower, Davis, Johnson,
Jones, Perry, Piland and Pineda.

In the matter of Dynelle Lunsford and Ajialon, LLC v. Abitt
Realty Company LLC, Angela S. Ballard and Matthew E.
Ballard, REB File Number 2021-00735, a motion was made
by Ms. Davis and seconded by Ms. Pineda to approve the terms
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of the conciliation agreement as agreed to by the parties. The
motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were
Abassi, Bower, Davis, Johnson, Jones, Perry, Piland and
Pineda.

In the matter of Alicia Carr v. Move with Prime LLC dba
RE/MAX Prime and Christopher A. Mateo, REB File
Number 2020-02191, a motion was made by Ms. Davis and
seconded by Ms. Pineda to approve the terms of the conciliation
agreement as agreed to by the parties. The motion passed
unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Abassi, Bower,
Davis, Johnson, Jones, Perry, Piland and Pineda.

In the matter of Bernard Vick v. Fairview Manor Associates,
LLP and S. L. Nusbaum Realty Co., REB File Number
2021-01655, a motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by
Ms. Pineda to approve the terms of the conciliation agreement
as agreed to by the parties. The motion passed unanimously.
Members voting “Yes” were Abassi, Bower, Davis, Johnson,
Jones, Perry, Piland and Pineda.

Tom Payne gave the Board a litigation update. No action was
taken by the Board.

Tom Payne provided the Board with proposed responses to the
proposed Guidance Document. In response to one comment, the
Board amended the Guidance Document concerning the matter
of duration in relation to source of funds. A motion was made by
Ms. Davis and seconded by Ms. Pineda to adopt the responses to
the proposed Guidance Document regarding housing
discrimination on the basis of source of funds as presented with
a technical correction. The motion passed unanimously.
Members voting “Yes” were Abassi, Bower, Davis, Johnson,
Jones, Perry, Piland and Pineda.

Ms. Johnson turned the position of Chair over to Ms. Davis and
recused herself from the meeting.

In the matter of File Number 2021-00396, LaKitta Hicks-
White, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the
application file, transcript, and exhibits from the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference of the presiding Board member. LaKitta
Hicks-White, applicant, was present and addressed the Board.
A motion was made by Ms. Piland and seconded by Ms. Bower
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to accept the recommendation in part contained in the Summary
of the Informal Fact-Finding Conference (IFF) and, after
consideration of the previous professional discipline, approve
Ms. Hicks-White’s application for a real estate salesperson’s
license, subject o an agreement for licensure changing the
period from one year to a period of two years wherein Ms.
Hicks-White and her broker will provide quarterly reports to the
Board. The Board made the change due to the egregious nature
of the previous disciplinary action. The motion passed
unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Abassi, Bower,
Davis, Jones, Perry, Piland and Pineda.

As the presiding Board member, Ms. Johnson did not vote or
participate in the discussion in this matter.

In the matter of File Number 2021-00401, Christal E.
Edwards, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the
application file, transcript, and exhibits from the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference of the presiding Board member. A motion
was made by Ms. Bower and seconded by Ms. Pineda to accept
the recommendation contained in the Summary of the Informal
Fact-Finding Conference (IFF) noting a correction to the proper
regulation being 18 VAC 135-20-30.1 to deny Ms. Edward’s
application for a salesperson’s license based upon the record.
After review of the facts, the information obtained at the IFF,
and in consideration of Edwards’ prior and recent professional
discipline, the Board determined it could not protect the health,
safety and welfare of the public due to the nature and
seriousness of the previous professional misconduct, and agreed
it would be negligent to grant a license and voted to deny the
license. The motion passed unanimously. Members voting
“Yes” were Abassi, Bower, Davis, Jones, Perry, Piland and
Pineda.

As the presiding Board member, Ms. Johnson did not vote or
participate in the discussion in this matter.

In the matter of File Number 2020-01470, Angelina Woodson,
the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the Notice of
Prima Facie Case, the Revised Report of Findings, including
exhibits, and the Recommendation. A motion was made by Ms.
Piland and seconded by Ms. Pineda to find a violation of 18
VAC 135-20-260.11 (Count 1) of the Board’s 2015
Regulations. The motion passed unanimously. Members voting
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“Yes” were Abassi, Bower, Davis, Jones, Perry, Piland and
Pineda.

A motion was made by Ms. Piland and seconded by Ms. Bower
to impose no monetary penalty for the violation contained in
Count 1. In addition, license revocation is imposed for the
violation of Count 1. The motion passed unanimously.
Members voting “Yes” were Abassi, Bower, Davis, Jones,
Perry, Piland and Pineda.

As the Board member who reviewed the file, Ms. Johnson did
not vote or participate in the discussion in this matter.

Ms. Johnson returned and assumed the position of Chair.

In the matter of File Number 2020-00414, Edmund John
Seggerman, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of
the investigative file, transcript, and exhibits from the Informal
Fact-Finding Conference, and the Summary of the Informal
Fact-Finding Conference of the presiding Board member.
Edmund John Seggerman, respondent, was present and
addressed the Board. A motion was made by Ms. Bower and
seconded by Ms. Pineda to find a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-
260.6 (Count 1) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations. The motion
passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Abassi,
Bower, Johnson, Jones, Perry, Piland and Pineda.

A motion was made by Ms. Bower and seconded by Ms. Pineda
to accept the recommendation contained in the Summary of the
Informal Fact-Finding Conference to impose no monetary
penalty for the violation contained in Count 1, pursuant to
§54.1-202.A of the Code of Virginia. The motion passed
unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Abassi, Bower,
Johnson, Jones, Perry, Piland and Pineda.

As the presiding Board member, Ms. Davis did not vote or
participate in the discussion in this matter.

In the matter of File Number 2020-02307, Robert Resh, the
Board reviewed the record which consisted of the investigative
file, transcript, and exhibits from the Informal Fact-Finding
Conference, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding
Conference of the presiding Board member. A motion was
made by Ms. Piland and seconded by Ms. Bower to find a
violation of 18 VAC 135-20-260.6 (Count 1) of the Board’s
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2015 Regulations. The motion passed unanimously. Members
voting “Yes” were Abassi, Bower, Johnson, Jones, Perry,
Piland and Pineda.

A motion was made by Ms. Piland and seconded by Ms. Bower
to accept the recommendation contained in the Summary of the
Informal Fact-Finding Conference to impose no monetary
penalty for the violation contained in Count I, pursuant to
§54.1-202.A of the Code of Virginia. In addition, license
revocation is imposed for the violation of Count 1. The motion
passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Abassi,
Bower, Johnson, Jones, Perry, Piland and Pineda.

As the presiding Board member, Ms. Davis did not vote or
participate in the discussion in this matter.

In the matter of File Number 2019-02769, Bradley Gene
Newton, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the
investigative file, transcript, and exhibits from the Informal
Fact-Finding Conference, and the Summary of the Informal
Fact-Finding Conference of the presiding Board member. A
motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Ms. Bower to
find a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-310.2 (Count 1) of the
Board’s 2015 Regulations. The motion passed unanimously.
Members voting “Yes” were Abassi, Bower, Davis, Johnson,
Jones, Perry and Pineda.

A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Ms. Bower
to accept the recommendation contained in the Summary of the
Informal Fact-Finding Conference to impose a monetary
penalty of $600.00 for the violation contained in Count 1, for a
total of $600.00. In addition, for violation of Count 1, Newton’s
license is placed on probation for two (2) years and required to
complete six (6) classroom hours of Board-approved continuing
education pertaining to Real Estate Contracts and the Board’s
Rules and Regulations. Such course(s) shall be completed in a
classroom. Further, Newton shall provide evidence acceptable
to the Board that Newton has successfully completed the
course(s) within three (3) months of the effective date of the
Order. The above-referenced continuing education hours will
not count towards any continuing education requirements, if
applicable, for renewal, reinstatement, or activation. The
motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were
Abassi, Bower, Davis, Johnson, Jones, Perry and Pineda.
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As the presiding Board member, Ms. Piland did not vote or
participate in the discussion in this matter.

In the matter of File Number 2019-03204, Candice Marie
Lucas, t/a Candice Bolt, the Board reviewed the record which
consisted of the Notice of Prima Facie Case, the Revised Report
of Findings, including exhibits, and the Recommendation. A
motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Ms. Bower to

find a violation of §54.1-2135.A.1 (Count 1) of the Code of

Virginia. The motion passed unanimously. Members voting
“Yes” were Abassi, Bower, Davis, Johnson, Jones, Perry,
Piland and Pineda.

A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Ms. Bower
to impose a monetary penalty of $550.00 for the violation
contained in Count 1, for a total of $550.00. In addition, for the
violation of Count 1, Bolt’s license is placed on probation for a
period of two (2) years and required to complete three (3)
classroom hours of Board-approved continuing education
pertaining to Escrow Management. Such course(s) shall be
completed in a classroom. Further, Bolt shall provide evidence
acceptable to the Board that Bolt has successfully completed the
course(s) within six (6) months of the effective date of the
Order. The above-referenced continuing education hours will
not count towards any continuing education requirements, if
applicable, for renewal, reinstatement, or activation. The
motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were
Abassi, Bower, Davis, Johnson, Jones, Perry, Piland and
Pineda.

In the matter of File Number 2020-00935, Barbara Mitchell-
Judge, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the
Notice of Prima Facie Case, the Revised Report of Findings,
including exhibits, and the Recommendation. A motion was
made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Ms. Bower to find a
violation of 18 VAC [35-20-270.3 (Count |) of the Board’s
2015 Regulations, and a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-280.2
{Count 2) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations. The motion passed
unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Abassi, Bower,
Davis, Johnson, Jones, Perry, Piland and Pineda.

A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Ms. Bower
to impose a monetary penalty of $1,250.00 for the violation
contained in Count 1, $1,450.00 for the violation contained in
Count 2, for a total of $2,700.00. In addition, for the violations
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of Counts 1 and 2, Mitchell-Judge’s license is placed on
probation and required to complete three (3) classroom hours of
Board-approved continuing education pertaining to Ethics and
Standards of Conduct. Such course(s) shall be completed in a
classroom. Further, Mitchell-Judge shall provide evidence
acceptable to the Board that she has successfully completed the
course(s) within six (6) months of the effective date of the
Order. The above-referenced continuing education hours will
not count towards any continuing education requirements, if
applicable, for renewal, reinstatement, or activation. The
motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were
Abassi, Bower, Davis, Johnson, Jones, Perry, Piland and
Pineda.

In the matter of File Number 2021-01113, Natasha Ashley
Miller DeL.oach, the case was deferred and forwarded for an
Informal Fact-Finding Conference.

In the matter of File Number 2020-02108, Jessee Allen
DeLoach, the case was deferred and forwarded for an Informal
Fact-Finding Conference.

In the matter of File Number 2020-01566, Michael L.
Boitnott, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the
Notice of Prima Facie Case, the Revised Report of Findings,
including exhibits, and the Recommendation. A motion was
made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Ms. Pineda to find a
violation of 18 VAC 135-20-260.11.a (Count 1) of the Board’s
2015 Regulations, a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-180.C.4
(Count 2) of the Board’s 2020 Regulations, a violation of 18
VAC 135-20-250 {Count 3) of the Board’s 2003 Regulations,
and a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-260.11.f (Count 4) of the
Board’s 2015 Regulations. The motion passed unanimously.
Members voting “Yes” were Abassi, Bower, Davis, Johnson,
Jones, Perry, Piland and Pineda.

A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Ms. Bower
to impose a monetary penalty of $200.00 for the violation
contained in Count 1, $1,300.00 for the violation contained in
Count 2, $2,050.00 for the violation contained in Count 3, and
$1,100.00 for the violation contained in Count 4, for a total of
$4,650.00. In addition, license revocation is imposed for the
violations of Counts 1, 2, 3 and 4. The motion passed
unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Abassi, Bower,
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Davis, Johnson, Jones, Perry, Piland and Pineda.

In the matter of File Number 2020-02099, Melissa Sue
Boitnott, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the
Notice of Prima Facie Case, the Revised Report of Findings,
including exhibits, and the Recommendation. A motion was
made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Ms. Bower to find a
violation of 18 VAC 135-20-260.11.i (Count 1) of the Board’s
2015 Regulations, a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-180.C.4
(Count 2) of the Board’s 2020 Regulations, and a violation of
18 VAC 135-20-240 (Count 3) of the Board’s 2003
Regulations. The motion passed unanimously. Members voting
“Yes” were Abassi, Bower, Davis, Johnson, Jones, Perry,
Piland and Pineda.

A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Ms. Bower
to impose a monetary penalty of $1,750.00 for the violation
contained in Count 1, $1,300.00 for the violation contained in
Count 2, $1,400.00 for the violation contained in Count 3, fora
total of $4,450.00. In addition, license revocation is imposed for
the violations of Counts 1, 2 and 3. The motion passed
unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Abassi, Bower,
Davis, Johnson, Jones, Perry, Piland and Pineda.

In the matter of File Number 2020-062189, Janneth Enriquez-
Miranda, the Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen and
agreed to by Ms. Enriquez-Miranda. A motion was made by Ms.
Davis and seconded by Ms. Pineda to accept the proposed
Consent Order offer wherein Enriquez-Miranda admits to a
violation of 18 VAC 135-20-260.11 (Count 1) of the Board’s
2015 Regulations, and agrees to a monetary penalty of
$1,450.00 for the violation contained in Count 1, as well as
$150.00 in Board costs, for a total of $1,600.00. The motion
passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Abassi,
Bower, Davis, Johnson, Jones, Perry, Piland and Pineda.

In the matter of File Number 2020-02685, Keesha Wells-
Croom, the Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen and
agreed to by Ms. Wells-Croom. Keesha Wells-Croom,
respondent, was present and addressed the Board. A motion was
made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Ms. Bower to accept the
proposed Consent Order offer wherein Wells-Croom admits to
a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-260.11.g (Count 1} of the
Board’s 2015 Regulations, and agrees to a monetary penalty of
$500.00 for the violation contained in Count 1, as well as
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$150.00 in Board costs, for a total of $650.00. In addition,
Wells-Croom agrees to complete at least three (3) classroom
hours of Board-approved continuing education pertaining to
Escrow Management and provide proof of attendance and
completion within six (6) months of the effective date of the
Order. It is acknowledged that satisfactory completion of the
above-referenced continuing education hours will not count
towards any continuing education requirements, if applicable,
for renewal or reinstatement of license. The motion passed
unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Abassi, Bower,
Davis, Johnson, Jones, Perry, Piland and Pineda.

In the matter of File Number 2020-01743 James Martin
Downs, Jr., the Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen and
agreed to by Mr. Downs. A motion was made by Ms. Davis and
seconded by Ms. Bower to accept the proposed Consent Order
offer wherein Downs admits to a violation of §54.1-2133.A.1
{Count 1) of the Code of Virginia, a violation of 18 VAC 135-
20-290.1 (Count 2) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations, a violation
of §54.1-2133.A.4 (Count 3) of the Code of Virginia, and a
violation of 18 VAC 135-20-240 (Count 4) of the Board’s 2015
Regulations, and agrees to a monetary penalty of $500.00 for
the violation contained in Count 1, $600.00 for the violation
contained in Count 2, $650.00 for the violation contained in
Count 3, and $1,600.00 for the violation contained in Count 4,
as well as $150.00 in Board costs, for a total of $3,500.00. In
addition, for violation of Count 2, Downs agrees to complete at
least three (3) classroom hours of Board-approved continuing
education pertaining to Property Management; complete at least
three (3) classroom hours of Board-approved continuing
education pertaining to Legal Updates; and complete at least
two (2) classroom hours of Board-approved continuing
education pertaining to Real Estate Contracts and provide proof
of attendance and successful completion within nine (9) months
of the effective date of the Order. The course(s) must be
completed in the classroom. It is acknowledged that satisfactory
completion of the above-referenced continuing education hours
will not count towards any continuing education requirements,
if applicable, for renewal or reinstatement of license. The
motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were
Abassi, Bower, Davis, Johnson, Jones, Perry, Piland and
Pineda.

In the matter of File Number 2020-01774, Michael
MecGorman, the Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen and
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agreed to by Mr. McGorman. A motion was made by Ms. Davis
and seconded by Ms. Pineda to accept the proposed Consent
Order offer wherein McGorman admits to a violation of 18
VAC 135-20-310.2 (Count 1) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations,
and agrees to a monetary penalty of $500.00 for the violation
contained in Count 1, as well as $150.00 in Board costs, for a
total of $650.00. In addition, McGorman agrees to complete at
least three (3) classroom hours of Board-approved continuing
education pertaining to Ethics and Standards of Conduct and
provide proof of attendance and completion within six (6)
months of the effective date of the Order. The course(s) must be
completed in the classroom. Tt is acknowledged that satisfactory
completion of the above-referenced continuing education hours
will not count towards any continuing education requirements,
if applicable, for renewal or reinstatement of license. The
motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were
Abassi, Bower, Davis, Johnson, Jones, Perry, Piland and
Pineda.

in the matter of File Number 2020-01411, Jasmine Douglas,
the Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen and agreed to by
Ms. Douglas. Jasmine Douglas, respondent, was present and
addressed the Board. A motion was made by Ms. Davis and
seconded by Ms. Bower to accept the proposed Consent Order
offer wherein Douglas admits to a violation of §54.1-2132.A.4
(Count 1) of the Code of Virginia, a violation of 18 VAC 135-
20-310.2 (Count 2) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations, and agrees
to a monetary penalty of $500.00 for the violation contained in
Count 1, $600.00 for the violation contained in Count 2, as well
as $150.00 in Board costs, for a total of $1,250.00. In addition,
for the violation of Count 1, Douglas agrees to complete at least
three (3) hours pertaining to Escrow Management; for the
violation of Count 2, Douglas agrees to complete one (1) hour
pertaining to Real Estate Contracts and agrees to provide proof
of attendance and successful completion within six (6) months
of the effective date of the Order. The course(s) must be
completed in the classroom. It is acknowledged that satisfactory
completion of the above-referenced continuing education hours
will not count towards any continuing education requirements,
if applicable, for renewal or reinstatement of license. The
motion passed unanimously, Members voting “Yes” were
Abassi, Bower, Davis, Johnson, Jones, Perry, Piland and
Pineda.

In the matter of File Number 2020-01773, Michael Conner,
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the Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen and agreed to by 01773, Michael
7 777 7Mri. Conner. A motion was made by Ms. Bower and seconded Conner

by Ms. Pineda to accept the proposed Consent Order offer
wherein Conner admits to a violation of a violation of 18 VAC
135-20-310.2 (Count 1) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations, a
violation of 18 VAC 135-20-280.5 (Count 2) of the Board’s
2015 Regulations, and agrees to a monetary penalty of $500.00
for the violation contained in Count 1, $100.00 for the violation
contained in Count 2, as well as $150.00 in Board costs, for a
total of $750.00. In addition, for the violation of Count 1,
Conner agrees to complete at least three (3) classroom hours of
Board-approved continuing education pertaining to Ethics and
Standards of Conduct and provide proof of attendance and
successful completion within six (6) months of the effective
date of the Order. The course(s) must be completed in the
classroom. It is acknowledged that satisfactory completion of
the above-referenced continuing education hours will not count
towards any continuing education requirements, if applicable,
for renewal or reinstatement of license. The motion passed
unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Abassi, Bower,
Davis, Johnson, Jones, Perry, Piland and Pineda.

In the matter of File Number 2020-01672, Zachary Aaron File Number 2020-
McCoy, the Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen and 01672, Zachary
agreed to by Mr. McCoy. A motion was made by Ms. Davis and Aaron McCoy
seconded by Ms. Bower to accept the proposed Consent Order

offer wherein McCoy admits to a violation of §54.1-2132.A.4

(Count 1) of the Code of Virginia, a violation of 1§ VAC 135-

20-310.2 (Count 2) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations, and agrees

to a monetary penalty of $500.00 for the violation contained in

Count 1, $500.00 for the violation contained in Count 2, as well

as $150.00 in Board costs, for a total of $1,150.00. In addition,

for the violation of Count 1, McCoy agrees to complete at least

three (3) classroom hours of Board-approved continuing

education pertaining to Ethics and Standards of Conduct; for the

violation of Count 2, McCoy agrees to complete four (4)

classroom hours of Board-approved continuing education

pertaining to Real Estate Contracts and provide proof of

attendance and successful completion within six (6) months of

the effective date of the Order. The course(s) must be completed

in the classroom. It is acknowledged that satisfactory

completion of the above-referenced continuing education hours

will not count towards any continuing education requirements,

if applicable, for renewal or reinstatement of license. The

motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were
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Abassi, Bower, Davis, Johnson, Jones, Perry, Piland and
Pineda.

In the matter of File Number 2021-00558, Mark Dalton, the
Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen and agreed to by Mr.
Dalton. A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Ms.
Bower to accept the proposed Consent Order offer wherein
Dalton admits to a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-310.2 (Count 1)
of the Board’s 2015 Regulations, and agrees to a monetary
penalty of $250.00 for the violation contained in Count 1, as
well as $150.00 in Board costs, for a total of $400.00. Further,
for violation of Count 1, Dalton agrees to complete at least three
(3) classroom hours of Board-approved continuing education
pertaining to Ethics and Standards of Conduct and provide
proof of attendance and successful completion within six (6)
months of the effective date of the Order. The course(s) must be
completed in the classroom. It is acknowledged that satisfactory
completion of the above-referenced continuing education hours
will not count towards any continuing education requirements,
if applicable, for renewal or reinstatement of license. The
motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were
Abassi, Bower, Davis, Johnson, Jones, Perry, Piland and
Pineda.

In the matter of File Number 2020-02216, Ando L. Suvari, Jr.,
t/a AJ Suvari, the Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen
and agreed to by Mr. Suvari. A motion was made by Ms. Davis
and seconded by Ms. Bower to accept the proposed Consent
Order offer wherein Suvari admits to a violation of §54.1-
2132.A.4 (Count 1) of the Code of Virginia, and agrees to a
monetary penalty of $500.00 for the violation contained in
Count 1, as well as $150.00 in Board costs, for a total of
$650.00. In addition, for the violation of Count 1, Suvari agrees
to complete at least three (3) classroom hours of Board-
approved continuing education pertaining to FEthics and
Standards of Conduct and provide proof of attendance and
successful completion within six (6) months of the effective
date of the Order. The course(s) must be completed in the
classroom. It is acknowledged that satisfactory completion of
the above-referenced continuing education hours will not count
towards any continuing education requirements, if applicable,
for renewal or reinstatement of license. The motion passed
unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Abassi, Bower,
Davis, Johnson, Jones, Perry, Piland and Pineda,

File Number 2021-
00558, Mark Dalton

File Number 2020-
02216, Ando 1.
Suvari, Jr., t/a AJ
Suvari
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In the matter of File Number 2020-02600, James Michael
Kelley, the Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen and
agreed to by Mr. Kelley. A motion was made by Ms. Davis and
seconded by Ms. Bower to accept the proposed Consent Order
offer wherein Kelley admits to a violation of §54.1-2137.B
(Count 1) of the Code of Virginia, and agrees to $150.00 in
Board costs, for a total of $150.00. In addition, for the violation
of Count 1, Kelley agrees to complete at least three (3)
classroom hours of Board-approved continuing education
pertaining to Real Estate Contracts and provide proof of
attendance and successful completion within six (6) months of
the effective date of the Order. The course(s) must be completed
in the classroom. It is acknowledged that satisfactory
completion of the above-referenced continuing education hours
will not count towards any continuing education requirements,
if applicable, for renewal or reinstatement of license. The
motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were
Abassi, Bower, Davis, Johnson, Jones, Perry, Piland and
Pineda.

The Board reviewed the Board financial statement as presented.
No action was taken by the Board.

The Board reviewed the report from the March 31, 2021, Real
Estate Board Education Committee meeting. A motion was
made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Ms. Pineda to accept the
Education Committee meeting report. The motion passed
unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Abassi, Bower,
Davis, Johnson, Jones, Perry, Piland and Pineda.

A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Ms. Bower
to use post-license education categories for education in final
orders and consent orders in order to add greater consistency to
orders and ease compliance. The motion passed unanimously.
Members voting “Yes” were Abassi, Bower, Davis, Johnson,
Jones, Perry, Piland and Pineda.

Ms. Broz-Vaughan and Ms. Johnson updated the Board on the
recent presentation to GPAAR. No action was taken by the
Board.

There being no further business, the Board adjourned at 11:51
AM,

File Number 2020-
02600, James
Michael Kelley
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Sharon Johns%g, Chair
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STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
CONFLICT OF INTERESTS ACT

TRANSACTIONAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

for Officers and Employees of State Government

1. Name; Mavra Pineda

2. Title: Board Member

{(Name of Board Member}

3. Agency: _Real Estate Board

(Name of Board)

4. Meeting/IFF Date: __ April 1, 2021
{Date}

5. [ have a personal interest in the following transaction:

(Agenda ltem)

Nature of Personal Interest Affected by Transaction:

| declare that | am a member of the following business, profession, occupation or
group, the members of which are affected by the transaction:

O | am able to participate in this transaction fairly, objectively, and in the public
interest.
or

O |did not participate in the transaction.
6. ﬁ | do not have a personal interest in any transactions taken at this meeting.

NMagr velloil

Signatlire Date




STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
CONFLICT OF INTERESTS ACT

TRANSACTIONAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
for Officers and Employees of State Government

1. Name; Nancy ‘Nan’ Piland

{Name of Board Member)
2. Title: Board Member

3. Agency: _Real Estate Board

(Name of Board)

4. Meeting/IFF Date: _ April 1, 2021
{Date)

5. I have a personal interest in the following transaction:

-
Lr

(Agenda ltem)

Nature of Personal Interest Affected by Transaction:

| declare that | am a member of the following business, profession, occupation or
group, the members of which are affected by the transaction:

O | am able to participate in this transaction fairly, objectively, and in the public
interest.
or

O 1did not participate in the transaction.
6.&‘ | do not have a personal interest in any transactions taken at this meeting.

gl

Signathre Date




STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
CONFLICT OF INTERESTS ACT

TRANSACTIONAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

for Officers and Employees of State Government

. Name: Catina Jones

. Title: Board Member

(Name of Board Member)

. Agency: _Real Estate Board

(Name of Board)

Meeting/IFF Date: ___April 1, 2021
{Date)

. I have a personal interest in the following transaction:

(Agenda ltem)

Nature of Personal Interest Affected by Transaction:

| declare that | am a member of the following business, profession, occupation or
group, the members of which are affected by the transaction:

0 1am able to participate in this transaction fairly, objectively, and in the public
interest.
or

O [ did not participate in the transaction.

| do not have a personal interest in any transactions taken at this meeting.

@ A [L1->]

Signature/ Date




STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
CONFLICT OF INTERESTS ACT

TRANSACTIONAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

for Officers and Employees of State Government

1. Name: Margaret D. Davis

(Name of Board Member)
2. Title: Board Member

3. Agency: _Real Estate Board

(Name of Board)

4. Meeting/IFF Date:  April 1, 2021

(Date)

5. | have a personal interest in the following transaction:

(Agenda Item)

Nature of Personal Interest Affected by Transaction:

| declare that | am a member of the following business, profession, occupation or
group, the members of which are affected by the transaction:

O | am able to participate in this transaction fairly, objectively, and in the public
interest.
or

O |did not participate in the transaction.
6. EL[L | do not have a personal interest in any transactions taken at this meeting.

ez L X 4(1 |74

Signature Date ‘




STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
CONFLICT OF INTERESTS ACT

TRANSACTIONAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

for Officers and Employees of State Government

1. Name: Candice Bower

2. Title: Board Member

(Name of Board Member)

3. Agency: _Real Estate Board

(Name of Board)

4. Meeting/IFF Date: _ April 1, 2021

(Date)

5. | have a personal interest in the following transaction:

(Agenda ltem)

Nature of Personal Interest Affected by Transaction:

| declare that | am a member of the following business, profession, occupation or
group, the members of which are affected by the transaction:

O lam able to participate in this transaction fairly, objectively, and in the public
interest.
or

O |did not participate in the transaction.

6./‘EI | do not have a personal interest in any transactions taken at this meeting.

/ - — S Sy L2
Signature Date” /




STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
CONFLICT OF INTERESTS ACT

TRANSACTIONAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
for Officers and Employees of State Government

. Name: David Perry

(Name of Board Member)

. Title: Board Member

. Agency: _Real Estate Board

(Name of Board)

Meeting/IFF Date: __ April 1, 2021

(Date)

. I have a personal interest in the following transaction:

(Agenda Item)

Nature of Personal Interest Affected by Transaction:

| declare that | am a member of the following business, profession, occupation or
group, the members of which are affected by the transaction:

O lam able to participate in this transaction fairly, objectively, and in the public
interest.
or

O 1did not participate in the transaction.

| do not have a personal interest in any transactions taken at this meeting.

i /0//202/

Signature <— e Date



STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
CONFLICT OF INTERESTS ACT

TRANSACTIONAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

for Officers and Employees of State Government

1. Name: Marzia Abbasi

2. Title: Board Member

{(Name of Board Member)

3. Agency: _Real Estate Board

(Name of Board)

4. Meeting/IFF Date: _ April 1, 2021

{Date)

5. | have a personal interest in the following transaction:

(Agenda ltern}

Nature of Personal Interest Affected by Transaction:

| declare that | am a member of the following business, profession, occupation or
group, the members of which are affected by the transaction:

O | am able to participate in this transaction fairly, objectively, and in the public
interest.
or

00 1did not participate in the transaction.

6. QAnot have a personal interest in any transactions taken at this meeting.

\_.s"\/\j\uv;» Y / / I Y

Signature Date ' '




STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
CONFLICT OF INTERESTS ACT

TRANSACTIONAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
for Officers and Employees of State Government

1. Name: Sharon Johnson

2. Title: Board Member

(Name of Board Member)

3. Agency: _Real Estate Board

(Name of Board)

4. Meeting/IFF Date: April 1, 2021
(Date)

9. | have a personal interest in the following transaction:

(Agenda Item)

Nature of Personal Interest Affected by Transaction:

| declare that | am a member of the following business, profession, occupation or
group, the members of which are affected by the transaction:

O | am able to participate in this transaction fairly, objectively, and in the public
interest.
or

O 1did not participate in the transaction.

6. O |do not have a personal interest in any transactions taken at this meeting

Lo #/3]

Signature U Date




